## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD August 4, 2005

WEBB & SONS, INC.,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	PCB 05-183
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) ) )	(UST Appeal)
Respondent.	)	

## ORDER OF THE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

This matter is before the Board on a petition filed by Webb & Sons, Inc. (Webb & Sons) asking the Board to review a March 2, 2005 determination by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. The petition regards Webb & Sons' leaking underground petroleum storage tank facility located at 1201 DeWitt Avenue, Mattoon, Coles County.

On July 27, 2005, Webb & Sons filed a motion for voluntary dismissal. In the motion, Webb & Sons moves for an order dismissing the proceedings asserting that the issues between the parties have been resolved. The motion is granted. The Board hereby dismisses the petition and closes the docket.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on August 4, 2005, by a vote of 5-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board